

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE  
PROJECT, INC.,

Plaintiff,

-v-

UNITED STATES CITIZENSHIP AND  
IMMIGRATION SERVICES,

Defendant.

No. 20 Civ. 4284 (RWL)

**DEFENDANT’S COMBINED MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF SUBJECT  
MATTER JURISDICTION AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S  
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

AUDREY STRAUSS  
United States Attorney for the  
Southern District of New York  
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor  
New York, New York 10007  
Tel.: (212) 637-2689  
E-mail: [danielle.levine@usdoj.gov](mailto:danielle.levine@usdoj.gov)

DANIELLE J. LEVINE  
Assistant United States Attorney  
– Of Counsel –

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER THIS ACTION BECAUSE  
IRAP’S CLAIM IS MOOT..... 3

    A. FOIA Does Not Require Two Agencies to Produce Identical, Duplicate  
    Records Retrieved from the Same Database to the Same Requestor..... 3

    B. Having Elected Not to Name DOS as a Defendant, IRAP Cannot  
    Challenge DOS’s Withholdings in This Forum..... 6

    C. IRAP Cannot Avoid Mootness by Citing a Purported Pattern and Practice..... 8

        1. IRAP Has Not Alleged a FOIA Pattern and Practice Claim..... 8

        2. IRAP Cannot Plausibly Allege a Pattern or Practice Claim ..... 11

II. THE COURT SHOULD DENY IRAP’S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT ..... 14

    A. The Court Should Not Reach IRAP’s Summary Judgment Motion..... 15

    B. IRAP Has Not Met Its Burden to Show No Genuine Dispute That All  
    “Refugee Case File” Records Maintained in DOS’s WRAPS System Are  
    USCIS Agency Records..... 16

    C. FOIA Does Not Permit IRAP to Seek Declaratory Relief..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	16
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	10
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	9, 10
<i>Boyd v. Executive Office for United States Attorneys</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 58 (D.D.C. 2015).....	4
<i>Bravado Int’l Grp. Merchandising Services, Inc. v. Ninna, Inc.</i> , 655 F. Supp. 2d 177 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	11
<i>Brennan Ctr. for Justice at NYU v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 697 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Chambers v. TRM Copy Ctr. Corp.</i> , 43 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	16, 17
<i>Competitive Enterprise Inst. v. Office of Science &amp; Tech. Policy</i> , 241 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2017).....	4, 16
<i>Crooker v. U.S. State Dep’t</i> , 628 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Forsham v. Harris</i> , 445 U.S. 169 (1980).....	18
<i>Hunton &amp; Williams LLP v. EPA</i> , 248 F. Supp. 3d 220 (D.D.C. 2017).....	21
<i>Jett v. FBI</i> , 139 F. Supp. 3d 352 (D.D.C. 2015).....	3, 4
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 646 F.3d 924 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	18, 19
<i>Kidder, Peabody &amp; Co. v. Maxus Energy Corp.</i> , 925 F.2d 556 (2d Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press</i> , 445 U.S. 136 (1980).....	17

*Kroposki v. Fed. Aviation Admin.*,  
 No. 08 Civ. 01519, 2010 WL 11565869 (D. Conn. June 1, 2010) ..... 5, 8

*Leopold v. CIA*,  
 177 F. Supp. 3d 479 (D.D.C. 2016) ..... 4

*Long v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,  
 450 F. Supp. 2d 42 (D.D.C. 2006) ..... 10

*Mitskovski v. Buffalo & Fort Erie Pub. Bridge Auth.*,  
 415 F. App’x 264 (2d Cir. 2011) ..... 22

*Muttitt v. Dep’t of State*,  
 926 F. Supp. 2d 284 (D.D.C. 2013) ..... 9, 10, 12

*Muttitt v. U.S. Cent. Command*,  
 813 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2011) ..... 10, 11

*Navigators Ins. Co. v. Dep’t of Justice*,  
 155 F. Supp. 3d 157 (D. Conn. 2016) ..... 21, 22

*New York Times v. FBI*,  
 822 F. Supp. 2d 426 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) ..... 15

*Physicians Committee for Responsible Med. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture*,  
 316 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018) ..... 18, 19, 20

*Polewsky v. Social Sec. Admin.*,  
 No. 95-6125, 1996 WL 110179 (2d Cir. Mar. 12, 1996) ..... 8

*Robinson v. Overseas Military Sales Corp.*,  
 21 F.3d 502 (2d Cir. 1994) ..... 3

*Scudder v. CIA*,  
 281 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D.D.C. 2017) ..... 10, 11

*Sikes v. U.S. Department of the Navy*,  
 896 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2018) ..... 6

*Sonds v. Huff*,  
 391 F. Supp. 2d 152 (D.D.C. 2005) ..... 21

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t*,  
 523 U.S. 83 (1998) ..... 15

*Tax Analysts v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,  
 845 F.2d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1988) ..... 19

<i>United States Department of Justice v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>UtahAmerican Energy, Inc. v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 685 F.3d 1118 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	4, 5, 7
<i>Williams &amp; Connolly v. Sec. &amp; Exch. Comm’n</i> , 662 F.3d 1240 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	4, 6
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3).....	9
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) .....	17, 21
<b>Rules</b>	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) .....	12
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(a) .....	16
<b>Regulations</b>	
6 C.F.R. § 5.4(d) .....	6, 12, 21
6 C.F.R. §§ 5.5–5.6.....	9
